Included in other comprehensive income
Actuarial  loss

- Financial assumptions 17,375  -  7,701  -
- Experience adjustment -  -  -  -

 17,375  -  7,701  -

Transfers employee benefits from related party -  -  -  1,283
Benefit paid (19,464)  (65,902)  (9,406)  (16,606)
 (19,464)  (65,902)  (9,406)  (15,323)

At 31 December 351,330  322,637  185,231  171,581

Principal actuarial assumptions

Consolidated
financial statements

 Separate
financial statements

 2024  2023  2024  2023
 (%)
Discount rate 3.40  3.40  3.40  3.40
Future salary growth 4.0-6.0  4.0-6.0  4.0-6.0  4.0-6.0

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.

As at 31 December 2024, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 9 years
(2023: 9 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant.

 Consolidated
financial statements

 Separate
financial statements

Effectto the defined benefit obligation Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
 (in thousand Baht)
At 31 December 2024
Discount rate (1% movement) (28,572)  33,509  (13,230)  15,234
Future salary growth (1% movement) 35,759  (30,966)  16,229  (14,317)

At 31 December 2023
Discount rate (1% movement) (28,194)  33,007  (12,237)  14,092
Future salary growth (1% movement) 35,216  (30,550)  15,012  (13,243)

18 Share capital

Accounting policy
Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary
shares and share options are recognised as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Authorised shares at 31 December Par value 2024  2023

KCE Electronics Public Company Limitedand its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

 48

 per share Number  Amount  Number  Amount
 (in Baht) (thousand shares / in thousand Baht)
Authorised
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 0.5 1,182,794  591,397  1,182,794  591,397
Reduction of shares 0.5 (705)  (353)  -  -
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 0.5 1,182,089  591,044  1,182,794  591,397

Issued and paid-up
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 0.5 1,182,089  591,044  1,181,966  590,983
Issue of new shares 0.5 -  -  123  61
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 0.5 1,182,089  591,044  1,182,089  591,044

At the Annual General Meeting held on 18 April 2024, the Company’s Shareholders approved the
reduction of the Company's authorised share capital in the amount of Baht 352,500 from the
authorised share capital of Baht 591,396,798 to Baht 591,044,298 by cancelling 705,000 unissued
ordinary shares with Baht 0.50 par value per share. The Company registered the said reduction of
authorised share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 23 April 2024.

19 Segment information and disaggregation of revenue

Accounting policy
(1) Segment reporting

Segment results that are reported to the Group’s CEO (the chief operating decision maker) include